
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Council 
 

Meeting date:  17 June 2024 

 

Meeting time:    2.30 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillors Paul Baker (Chair), Dr David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Frank Allen, 

Glenn Andrews, Victoria Atherstone, Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes, Dilys Barrell, 

Graham Beale, Angie Boyes, Jackie Chelin, Barbara Clark, Julia Chandler, 

Flo Clucas, Mike Collins, Ashleigh Davies, Chris Day, Iain Dobie, Jan Foster, 

Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Steve Harvey, Rowena Hay, Sandra Holliday, 

Martin Horwood, Peter Jeffries, Tabi Joy, Alisha Lewis, Cathal Lynch, Andy Mutton, 

Tony Oliver, Ben Orme, Helen Pemberton, Richard Pineger, Julie Sankey, 

Stan Smith, Dr Steve Steinhardt, Izaac Tailford, Julian Tooke, Simon Wheeler and 

Suzanne Williams 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 3 - 18) 

Minutes of the Annual and Selection Council meeting held on 20 May 2024. 

 

Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 20 May 2024. 

 

4  Communications by the Mayor   

 

5  Communications by the Leader of the Council   

 

6  To receive petitions   

 

7  Public Questions   

These must be received no later than 12 noon on Thursday 6 June 

 

8  Member Questions   

These must be received no later than 12 noon on Thursday 6 June. 

 

9  Housing Transition Governance Arrangements and Revisions to the 

Constitution  (Pages 19 - 84) 

Report of the Leader 

 

10  Capital Investment to reduce the energy usage at Leisure@Cheltenham  

(Pages 85 - 92) 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency 

 

11  Council Appointments   

Joint Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy Joint Committee – (Leader and 

Cabinet Member) 

 

Gloucestershire Economic Strategy Scrutiny Committee ( scrutiny of the City Region 

Board) – (Member and Substitute Member nomination required) 

 

12  Notices of Motion   

 

13  Any other item the Mayor determines as urgent and which requires a 

decision   

 

 

 

Gareth Edmundson 

Chief Executive 



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Council 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  20 May 2024 

 

Meeting time:    2.30 pm - 2.55 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Frank Allen, Glenn Andrews, Victoria Atherstone, 

Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes, Dilys Barrell, Graham Beale, Angie Boyes, 

Jackie Chelin, Barbara Clark, Julia Chandler, Flo Clucas, Ashleigh Davies, 

Chris Day, Iain Dobie, Jan Foster, Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Steve Harvey, 

Rowena Hay, Sandra Holliday, Martin Horwood, Peter Jeffries, Tabi Joy, 

Alisha Lewis, Cathal Lynch, Andy Mutton, Tony Oliver, Ben Orme, Helen Pemberton, 

Richard Pineger, Julie Sankey, Stan Smith, Izaac Tailford, Julian Tooke, 

Simon Wheeler, Suzanne Williams and Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Claire Hughes (Director of Governance and Customer Services and Monitoring 

Officer) and Gareth Edmundson (Chief Executive) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Collins and Steinhardt.  

 

2  Communications by the retiring Mayor 

The Mayor thanked Members for making it such a pleasure to
[...]
) THAT 

 

Councillor Dr David Willingham be, and is hereby, elected Deputy Mayor of the 

Borough of Cheltenham and Council Vice Chair for the ensuing Municipal 

Year. 

 

The Mayor congratulated Councillor Dr Willingham on his appointment and invited 

him to take his seat. 

  

The Chief Executive asked the newly-elected Deputy Mayor to sign a declaration of 

acceptance of the office of Council Vice-Chair 2024-25. 
 

 

 

Page 4



5  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

6  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 March 2024 were approved as a true 

record by all Members who had attended, and signed accordingly. 

 

7  Communications by the Mayor 

The Mayor thanked all Members for their confirmation today, saying that being 

elected Mayor was an honour and privilege he would never have imagined when 

growing up in St Paul’s.  He was looking forward to getting out and about in 

Cheltenham’s many different communities, and to supporting four fantastic local 

charities: 

- Cheltenham Welcomes Refugees, of which he is a founding trustee; 

- Aim Up, formerly St Vincent’s and St George’s Association, an amazing charity 

which works with disabled adults in the community; 

- The Friends of Sandford Park, who have been instrumental in raising funds to 

improve the park; 

- Cheltenham CCP (Caring for Communities and People), a well-established 

charity set up many years ago, to help people through homelessness, family 

breakdown and exclusion. 

He said his charity committee has been up and running for some months and has 

many exciting events planned to raise money for the charities in the year ahead.  

 

8  Appointment of the Leader of the Council 

The Mayor invited Councillor Jeffries to formally propose Councillor Hay as Leader of 

the Council for the next four years.  Councillor Jeffries said it gave him great 

pleasure to do so, and the motion was formally seconded by Councillor Joy.   

 

RESOLVED (unanimously) THAT 

 

Councillor Rowena Hay be appointed Leader of Cheltenham Borough Council 

for the ensuing four years 

 

9  Communications by the Leader of the Council 

The Leader thanked Members for electing her to this great role, which came with 

great responsibility, shared by all councillors.  She thanked Bob Bishop, the Mayor’s 

officer, wishing him well in retirement, and welcomed all new Members on both sides 

of the Chamber. 

The Mayor added his thanks to Bob for his many years of service, and was sorry that 

he had chosen to retire now, just as he was taking office as Mayor.  

Page 5



 

10  To note the membership of the Cabinet, including the Deputy Leader 

The Leader invited Members to note the membership of the Cabinet: 

− Deputy Leader / Major Development and Housing Delivery – Councillor 

Jeffries 

− Climate Emergency – Councillor Dobie 

− Economic Development, Wellbeing and Culture – Councillor Horwood 

− Finance and Assets – Councillor Lewis 

− Housing and Customer Services – Councillor Clucas 

− Planning and Building Control – Councillor Collins 

− Safety and Communities – Councillor Atherstone 

− Waste, Recycling and Public Realm – Councillor Tailford 

The Mayor congratulated all new Cabinet members on their appointments. 

 

11  To establish and appoint to the following committees 

The Mayor invited Members to establish and appoint the committees and the 

nominations for Chairs and Vice-Chairs as set out in the supplement.   

 

Members voted unanimously to approve the appointments and nominations.  

 

12  To appoint the following Joint Committees (including substitutes) 

The Mayor invited Members to appoint the joint committees as set out in the 

supplement, including substitutes. 

 

Members voted unanimously to approve the appointments.  

 

13  To appoint to the following Advisory Panels and Working Groups 

The Mayor invited Members to appoint the Advisory Panels and Working Groups as 

set out in the supplement. 

 

Members voted unanimously to approve the appointments.  

 

It was noted that no vote was required for the remainder of the appointments to CIL, 

One Legal, Member Development Panel, Planning and Liaison Member Working 

Group, Budget Working Group, Asset Management Working Group and Member 

ICT. 

 

14  To appoint to the following Member Champion roles 

The Mayor invited Members to appoint to the Member Champion roles as set out in 

the supplement. 

Page 6



 

Members voted unanimously to approve the appointments 

 

15  To receive petitions 

There were no petitions. 

 

16  Any other item the Mayor determines as urgent and which require a 

decision 

There were no urgent items.  

 

Page 7



1 

 

COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing – Full Committee 

10 Members  

 LibDem Green 

1 David Willingham (Ch)  

2 Angie Boyes (VCh)  

3 Dilys Barrel  

4 Steve Harvey  

5 Helen Pemberton  

6 Richard Pineger  

7 Julie Sankey  

8 Steve Steinhardt  

9 Simon Wheeler  

10  Tabi Joy 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Miscellaneous 

5 Members 

 LibDem Green 

1 Angie Boyes  

2 Helen Pemberton   

3 Julie Sankey  

4 Simon Wheeler  

5 David Willingham   
 

 

Planning Committee 

11 Members  

 LibDem Green 

1 Garth Barnes (Ch)  

2 Paul Baker (VCh)  

3 Frank Allen  

4 Glenn Andrews  

5 Adrian Bamford  

6 Barbara Clark  

7 Andy Mutton  

8 Tony Oliver  

9 Simon Wheeler  

10 Suzanne Williams   

11  Jan Foster 

Page 8



2 

 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 

7 Members 

 LibDem Green 

1 Adrian Bamford (Ch)  

2 Ben Orme (VCh)  

3 Chris Day  

4 Cathal Lynch  

5 Julian Tooke  

6 David Willingham  

7  Ashleigh Davies 
 

 

Standards Committee 

7 Members 

 LibDem Green 

1 Garth Barnes  

2 Dilys Barrell  

3 Sandra Holliday  

4 Alisha Lewis  

5 Tony Oliver  

6 Julie Sankey  

7  Ashleigh Davies 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10 Members  

 LibDem Green
[...]
on   

3 Richard Pineger  

4  Ashleigh Davies 
 

Armed Forces Covenant  

1 Member (external appointment )   

 LibDem Green 

1 Steve Harvey   

 Julie Sankey (substitute)  
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Council 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  20 May 2024 

 

Meeting time:    3.00 pm - 3.15 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Frank Allen, Glenn Andrews, Victoria Atherstone, 

Adrian Bamford, Dilys Barrell, Graham Beale, Angie Boyes, Jackie Chelin, 

Barbara Clark, Julia Chandler, Flo Clucas, Ashleigh Davies, Chris Day, Iain Dobie, 

Jan Foster, Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Steve Harvey, Rowena Hay, 

Sandra Holliday, Martin Horwood, Peter Jeffries, Tabi Joy, Alisha Lewis, 

Cathal Lynch, Andy Mutton, Ben Orme, Helen Pemberton, Richard Pineger, 

Julie Sankey, Stan Smith, Izaac Tailford, Julian Tooke, Simon Wheeler, 

Suzanne Williams and Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Claire Hughes (Director of Governance and Customer Services and Monitoring 

Officer) and Gareth Edmundson (Chief Executive) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Barnes, Collins, Oliver and Steinhardt. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Appointment of Honorary Aldermen 

The Chief Executive said that Council may confer the title of Honorary Alderman on 
persons who it considers have rendered eminent services to the Authority in their 
past roles as councillors. In Cheltenham, the longstanding criteria applied when 
conferring the title of Honorary Alderman is that the person has at least 16 years’ 
service or is a past Mayor and Chair of the Council. 

Page 17



 
On this occasion, former Councillors Babbage, Britter, Fisher, Flynn and Seacome 
fall within the criteria. 
 
The Leader put on record her thanks to all the councillors, and proposed that they be 
appointed Honorary Aldermen.  Councillor Joy seconded the proposal, thanking the 
councillor
[...]
r residents by looking at ways in which we can 

be more joined up and deliver an improved tenure neutral offer to everyone.  

Central to the proposals to wind-up CBH was a clear pledge to place the voice of tenants and 

leaseholders at the heart of our housing service. Ensuring that our tenants, leaseholders and shared 

ownership owners can have oversight of, and influence the service they receive will not just meet the test 

of the regulator but it underlines the administration’s earlier commitment to put residents at the centre of 

our housing offer.   

On 11 June Cabinet considered a paper setting out the proposals for the new governance arrangements 

Page 19
Agenda Item 9



Report for Council, 17 June 2024 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 10 

 

to reflect the return of housing management to CBC, which will take effect from 1 July 2024. These new 

arrangements are vital to establishing effective and robust governance, but also have wider importance 

in setting a framework that will help to facilitate and create ways in which our residents can play an 

essential part in helping to shape CBC’s housing service.   

The structure seeks to ensure effective engagement with tenants, leaseholders and shared ownership 

owners and provide members with the required level of oversight needed.  

This paper builds on that report to Cabinet by seeking approval from Council to make changes to the 

constitution to reflect not only the new governance structure but also further amendments to the 

constitution that are required to facilitate the transition of housing services.  

Recommendations: 

1. Note the new governance arrangements as set out in the Cabinet Report of 11 June.  

2. Delegates the appointment of members to the Housing Cabinet Committee to Group Leaders.  

3. Approves the consequential amendments to the constitution to reflect the new governance 

arrangements.  

4. Approves the amendments to Parts 3D, 3E and 3F of the constitution as set out in appendice
[...]
governance and 

understanding by elected members, in practice functioning as a management board. Members will be 

required to have, and be able to demonstrate they have, clear sight of the operation of the housing 

service. Therefore, as part of the transition it is necessary for the Council to consider what those 

governance arrangements should be.   

2.5 On 11 June Cabinet considered a paper setting out the proposals for the new governance 

arrangements to reflect the return of housing management to CBC, which will take effect from 1 July 

2024. These new arrangements are vital to establishing effective and robust governance, but also 

Page 21



Report for Council, 17 June 2024 

 

 

 

Page 4 of 10 

 

have wider importance in setting a framework that will help to facilitate and create ways in which our 

residents can play an essential part in helping to shape CBC’s housing service.   

2.6 The structure seeks to ensure effective engagement with tenants, leaseholders and shared 

ownership owners and provide members with the required level of oversight needed.  

2.7 This paper builds on that report to Cabinet by seeking approval from Council to make changes to the 

constitution to reflect not only the new governance structure but also further amendments to the 

constitution that are required to facilitate the transition of housing services.  

3 Revised Governance Structure 

3.1 The detail of the revised structure is set out in the Cabinet report on 11 June.  However, by way of 

summary it includes the establishment of a new Housing Cabinet Committee, made up of 5 elected 

members, one of who will be the Cabinet Member for Housing, two tenant representatives, one 

leaseholder representative and one shared ownership representative.   

 

3.2 The main role of the committee will be to: 

 Monitor performance and delivery of the consumer standard including the new tenancy 
satisfaction measures.  

 Monitor the impacts of investment in ensuring the Council maintains decent homes, fire and 
building safety and customer satisfaction.  

 Receive and considering complaints data to inform service delivery.  

 Have oversight of the risk register for housing services.  

 Provide strong and effective connectivity between the Council and the Tenant Panel. 
 

3.3 To reflect the need for the council to hear the voices of their tenants and to hear those voices loudly.  

It is essential that tenant involvement and engagement is one of the fundamental principles within its 

new governance arrangements.  Therefore, alongside the committee we will establish a Tenant 

Panel and a separate Leaseholder/Shared Ownership Panel.  These panels will create a space 

where involved tenants and leaseholders, can act as our scrutineers and critical friends, working with 

the Council to develop our plans, priorities and policies.  

 

3.4 A diagram depicting the new structure is attached at Appendix 3 

 

4 Statutory Appointments  

4.1 As part of the consumer standards and the Housing Ombudsman Code of Practice the council is also 

required to nominate various officers and members who will have overall responsibility for the 

following areas: 

 Health and Safety 

 Consumer Standards and Complaints 

 Member with responsibility for complaints  

 

4.2 It is therefore recommended that the following appointments are made: 

 

 Officer with responsibility for Health and Safety - Paul Jones, Deputy Chief Executive 

 Officer with responsibility for Consumer Standards and Complaints – Claire Hughes, Director 

of Governance and Customer Services  

 Member with responsibility for complaints – Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing 

and Customer Services 

Page 22



Report for Council, 17 June 2024 

 

 

 

Page 5 of 10 

 

 

4.3 Part 3F (Statutory and Proper Officer Appointments) of the constitution has been updated to reflect 

these officer appointments and Council are asked to approve those amendments (Appendix 4).   

5 Constitutional Amendments 

5.1 In order to facilitate the smooth transition of housing services back into CBC, and to ensure effective 

decision making can continue it has been necessary to review Part 3D (Officer Non-Executive 

Functions) and Part 3E (Executive Functions) of the constitution.  

5.2 Whilst most decisions will fall within established operational delegations, some amendments were 

required, which Council are now asked to approve (see Appendices 5 and 6).  

5.3 In addition to the housing related amendments, Council will note that some specific delegations 

around Building Control have also been added.  These reflect our current practice but are included to 

provide additional clarity in the case of any legal proceedings.  

6 Contract Procedure Rules 

6.1 Historically both Cheltenham Borough Council and Cheltenham Borough Homes followed different 

Contract Procedure Rule and Financial Rules, with the biggest difference being the thresholds that 

were applied.  In order to provide consistency across the organisation and to ensure that the council 

are compliant with the Transparency obligations an updated set of Contract Procedure Rules has 

been prepared and are now presented to Council for approval (Appendix 7). 

6.2 Under the current Constitution the purchase of supplies, services and works with a value below 

£25,000 require a best value process.  Over £25,000, a competitive process is required through the 

procurement e-portal via Publica Procurement and a formal contract is prepared by One Legal. 

Under the new rules it is proposed that the thresholds are as follows:  

Amount Route  

£0-£24,999 No change except that if quotes are sought, they should be obtained 

through the self-service e-portal 

Above £25,000 to 

£50,000 

3 written quotes via the self-service e-portal. 
There will no longer be a requirement for a formal contract to be 

prepared by One Legal; instead, the standard terms and conditi
[...]
equires replacement as part of the planned 
maintenance programme. The LED option provides both financial and carbon improvements  
when compared to the existing infrastructure. The business case shows that both investments 
will reduce energy usage sufficiently to cover the annual cost, with the pool covers having a return 
on investment of 16.4%.  
 
The conditions of the Green Investment funding require Cabinet ratification of the decision made 
by the Green Investment Board which is reflected in the recommendations below.  

Page 85
Agenda Item 10



Report for 11 June 2024 

 

 

Page 2 of 7 

 

 

Recommendations:  that Cabinet/Council: 

1. Approves a capital investment of £264,500 to replace the existing lighting system in 

the leisure centre with LED technology;  

 

2. Approves a capital investment of £83,750 from the Green Investment Fund to install 

pool covers across the building; and  

 

3. Delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Assets (Deputy s151 Officer) to 

procure and award the contract for the installation of the equipment and monitor the 

implementation. 

 

1. Implications 

1.1. Financial implications 

The 2024/25 budget includes an energy budget of £1.6m which represents is a 60% 

increase since 2021/22. This is driven by the inflationary increases in energy costs felt 

through 2022/23 and almost half of this energy is used at Leisure@ Cheltenham. Any 

reduction in energy usage will start to reduce the pressure from these areas of the revenue 

budget.   

Signed off by: Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets, 01242 264124 

1.2. Legal implications 

The procurement of these services will be above the current procurement threshold.  

Officers will undertake a compliant procurement exercise in accordance with the Public 

Contract Regulations 2015 and will engage with One Legal and Publica during this 

process. 

Signed off by: One Legal, Legalservices@onelegal.org.uk 

1.3. HR implications 

There are no direct
[...]
consultation 

the Cheltenham Trust 

 

8.2. The energy usage of the site will continue to be monitored as part of the Council’s carbon 

reporting 

 

8.3. Regular financial reviews will be held to confirm the financial appraisal has been realised. 

 

Report author: 

Gemma Bell, Director of Finance & Assets (Deputy s151 Officer) 

Appendices: 

i. Risk Assessment 

  

Page 90



Report for 11 June 2024 

 

 

 

Appendix 1: Risk Assessment  

Risk 

ref 

Risk description Risk 

owner 

Impact 

score 

(1-5) 

Likelihood 

score  

(1-5) 

Initial raw 

risk score  

(1 - 25) 

Risk 

response 

Controls / 

Mitigating actions 

Control / 

Action 

owner 

Deadline for 

controls/ 

actions 

 Risk to operational 

processes during 

installation 

Gemma 

Bell, 

Director 

of 

Finance 

and 

Assets 

 

3 

 

2 

 

6 

 

Reduce 

Putting a working 

party together of 

relevant 

stakeholders to 

manage, monitor 

and review. 

Ensuring that as 

much as possible of 

the work can be 

completed when the 

centre is closed.  

Gemma Bell, 

Director of 

Finance and 

Assets 

September 

2024 

 If we do not implement 

improvements to the 

energy efficiency in our 

key operational 

buildings, energy costs 

will continue to require 

additional budget and 

our carbon net zero 

goals will not be 

achieved.  

Gemma 

Bell, 

Director 

of 

Finance 

and 

Assets 

4 4 16 Reduce Implement report 

recommendations  

Gemma Bell, 

Director of 

Finance and 

Assets 

Winter 2024 

 
 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Draft Minutes, 20.05.24
	Allocation_of_seats_to_political_groups_FINAL
	Draft Minutes 20 May 2024 - extraordinary meeting
	Minutes


	9 Housing Transition Governance Arrangements and Revisions to the Constitution
	Appendix 4 - PART 3F Statutory and Proper Officer Appointments
	Appendix 5 - PART 3D - OFFICER NON-EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
	Appendix 6 - PART 3E - EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
	Appendix 7 - CBC Contract Rules June 2024

	10 Capital Investment to reduce the energy usage at Leisure@Cheltenham



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Council 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  17 June 2024 

 

Meeting time:    2.30 pm - 2.55 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Dr David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Frank Allen, Glenn Andrews, 

Victoria Atherstone, Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes, Dilys Barrell, Angie Boyes, 

Jackie Chelin, Barbara Clark, Julia Chandler, Flo Clucas, Ashleigh Davies, 

Chris Day, Iain Dobie, Jan Foster, Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Steve Harvey, 

Rowena Hay, Sandra Holliday, Martin Horwood, Peter Jeffries, Tabi Joy, 

Alisha Lewis, Andy Mutton, Ben Orme, Helen Pemberton, Richard Pineger, 

Julie Sankey, Stan Smith, Dr Steve Steinhardt, Izaac Tailford, Julian Tooke, 

Simon Wheeler and Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)), Claire Hughes (Director 

of Governance and Customer Services and Monitoring Officer) and Gareth 

Edmundson (Chief Executive) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Barnes, Beale, Chandler, Clucas, Collins, Lynch 

and Oliver. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

Councillor Barrell declared an interest in agenda item 13. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the Annual and Selection Council meeting and the Extraordinary 

meeting held on 20 May were approved and signed as a correct record. 



 

4  Communications by the Mayor 

The Mayor highlighted that one of his roles was to be out in the community listening 

to residents and feeding back any learning points to the Council. feeding back. He 

took the opportunity to report on the following recent engagements : 

King’s birthday reception at Imjin Barracks 

Science Festival 

D-Day commemoration 

Lives of Colour Event 

Gloucestershire Volunteer Awards 

Cavendish House pop ups 

 

 

5  Communications by the Leader of the Council 

The Leader wished to recognise the recent D-Day commemoration and the 

opportunity councillors had to engage with veterans. 

 

6  To receive petitions 

There were none. 

 

7  Public Questions 

1. Question from Mr Barry Brown to Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling 

and Public Realm, Councillor Izaac Tailford 

 

Cheltenham town centre looks untidy and unkept.  An example is that there are huge 

weeds growing out of most tree pits.  On your website you say that tree pits will be 

cut back at least once a month right to the soil level to discourage any weed growth.  

Can you confirm that the tree pits are cut back at least once a month?  I appreciate 

that it isn’t possible to keep on top of every tree pit so if it is easier then please just 

answer the above on the trees from Neptune’s Fountain to 131 on either side of the 

road (Prom).  Thank you for your time.  

 

Member response 

Thank you for your question Mr Brown. I appreciate having my first public council 

question as a cabinet member. 

As a festival town we are pleased to welcome a lot of visitors to the town, many of 

whom enjoy our thriving night-time economy venues and take away food outlets. Our 

service provider, Ubico, is out every morning from around 5.30am with manual crews 

litter picking, sweeping up and emptying bins along with two small pavement 

sweepers, the jet washing crew and the mechanical road sweeper to ensure the 

town centre is clean by the time most of us get up in the morning.   



We all know there is a climate emergency, and the vital role trees play, so we are 

being very careful how we look after our trees across the borough.  This year we will 

be further reducing the amount of weed spray used across the borough by not 

spraying around tree bases in grass verges or on paved areas which will assist in 

allowing vegetation to grow around tree bases helping to maintain moisture levels. 

I can confirm that we intend to carefully manually cut back tree bases in hard 

standing, such as in the Promenade, on a monthly basis where possible and this 

work has already begun or is about to. 

I acknowledge the pavements themselves are in need of improvement too, and we 

are working with Gloucestershire County Council who are responsible for this. 

 

2. Question from Mr Barry Brown to Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling 

and Public Realm, Councillor Izaac Tailford 

 

Are there any plans to deep clean the pedestrianised areas of the town centre?  The 

High Street from Poundland all the way to John Lewis really needs a deep clean.  I 

have recently visited Worcester and Leamington Spa and there is no comparison.  

Their streets are so much cleaner than ours.  This is important when it comes to 

attracting visitors to the town.  These are two rival destinations.  

 

Member response 

Thank you Mr Brown.  

Whilst I am not sure I agree with your comments about the cleanliness of 

Cheltenham compared to Worcester and Leamington Spa, I am a firm believer that 

things can always be improved. In fact, your question is very timely and I am pleased 

to say that there are plans to carry out a deep clean of the pedestrianised areas of 

the town centre and more details will be made available early in July.   

It is important that we don’t focus all our efforts in the town centre and forget the rest 

of the borough.  I have therefore asked that a deep clean of some of the outlying 

shopping areas is carried out and you may have noticed that work is already starting 

in outlying shopping areas such as Windyridge (w/c 10 June) and Rowanfield (w/c 17 

June).  Whaddon Road shop fronts are scheduled for w/c 24 June and Lynworth 

Exchange shop fronts are planned for w/c 1 July.  After this work, the crews will 

move into the town centre and more details will be publicised nearer the time. 

I hope this shows the council’s commitment to making Cheltenham as clean and tidy 

as possible, in both the town centre and across the borough. 

 

 

8  Member Questions 

None received. 

 



9  Housing Transition Governance Arrangements and Revisions to the 

Constitution 

The Leader introduced the report and explained that on 11 June Cabinet considered 

a paper setting out the proposals for the new governance arrangements to reflect the 

return of housing management to CBC. These new arrangements are vital to 

establishing effective and robust governance, but also have wider importance in 

setting a framework that will help to facilitate and create ways in which our tenants 

and leaseholders can play an essential part in helping to shape CBC’s housing 

service.   

In summary, the revised structure includes the establishment of a new Housing 

Cabinet Committee, made up of 5 elected members, one of whom will be the 

Cabinet Member for Housing, two tenant representatives, one leaseholder 

representative and one shared ownership representative.   

The main role of the committee will be to: 

 Monitor performance and delivery of the consumer standard including the 

new tenancy satisfaction measures.  

 Monitor the impacts of investment in ensuring the Council maintains 

decent homes, fire and building safety and customer satisfaction.  

 Receive and considering complaints data to inform service delivery.  

 Have oversight of the risk register for housing services.  

 Provide strong and effective connectivity between the Council and the 

Tenant Panel. 

 

In order to ensure that tenant involvement and engagement is one of the 

fundamental principles within this new governance arrangement,  alongside the 

Cabinet Housing committee a Tenant Panel and a separate Leaseholder/Shared 

Ownership Panel will be established.  These panels will create a space where 

tenants and leaseholders, can act as scrutineers and critical friends, working with the 

Council to develop plans, priorities and policies.  

 

In order to facilitate the above and to ensure effective decision making can continue 

it has been necessary to review Part 3D (Officer Non-Executive Functions) and Part 

3E (Executive Functions) of the constitution and Council are asked to approve the 

necessary amendments. The Leader also highlighted that some specific delegations 

around Building Control have also been added.  These reflect our current practice 

but are included to provide additional clarity in the case of any legal proceedings. 

Members welcomed the tenant, leaseholder and shared ownership model and 

thanked officers at CBH and CBC for their input.  

 

RESOLVED (unanimously) THAT 

 



1. the new governance arrangements as set out in the Cabinet Report of 11 

June be noted. 

2. the appointment of members to the Housing Cabinet Committee be 

delegated to Group Leaders.  

3. the consequential amendments to the constitution to reflect the new 

governance arrangements be approved. 

4. the amendments to Parts 3D, 3E and 3F of the constitution as set out in 

appendices 4, 5 and 6 be approved. 

5.  the updated contract procedure rules as set out in appendix 7 be 

approved. 

 

10  Capital Investment to reduce the energy usage at Leisure@Cheltenham 

The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency introduced the report and explained that 

the investment in Leisure@ was absolutely in line with the Council’s net zero action 

plan. It is funded by the Green Investment Fund and the detailed business case had 

been agreed by the Green Investment Board. 

Both of the investments will reduce energy use and cost and the purchase of pool 

covers will generate a 16.4 % return on investment. He noted how half of the energy 

bills for the council were spent on the leisure centre. This investment therefore 

represented a wise spend to save decision. 

 

Makes sense financially and delivers significance carbon savings and hence on track 

to meet council declared net zero ambitions. 

 

In response to a question, the Cabinet Member undertook to ask officers to provide 

more detail on the calculations relating to carbon saving. 

 

In the debate that followed the Cabinet Member Finance and Assets highlighted the 

significance of the project for CBC since energy consumption represented a huge 

part of its carbon footprint. It was hoped that additional schemes would be rolled out 

across town.  

 

Officers in both the property and finance teams were thanked for their input into this 

project which would deliver an impressive rate of return for the council.  

 

 

RESOLVED (unanimously) THAT 

 
1. a capital investment of £264,500 to replace the existing lighting system 

in the leisure centre with LED technology be approved. 

 

2. a capital investment of £83,750 from the Green Investment Fund to 

install pool covers across the building be approved; and  

 



3. authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and Assets (Deputy 

s151 Officer) to procure and award the contract for the installation of the 

equipment and monitor the implementation. 

 

11  Council Appointments 

The Chief Executive informed that the appointment to the Gloucestershire Economic 

Strategy Scrutiny Committee had been deferred, pending the Gloucestershire 

County Council meeting to approve the terms of reference at the end of June. 

 

Members were invited to put forward nominations for the Joint Strategic Community 

Infrastructure Levy Joint Committee. 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT  

 

The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member Planning and Building 

Control be appointed to the Joint Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy 

Joint Committee. 

 

 

 

12  Notices of Motion 

There were none. 

 

13  Any other item the Mayor determines as urgent and which requires a 

decision 

None. 

 


